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Items from the Montagnana Books Collection 
 

 

20% off purchase of 1 to 5 books 
25% off purchase of 6 to 10 books 

30% off purchase of 11 or more books 
 
 
 

1. Abele, Hyacinth. DIE VIOLINE, ihre Geschichte und ihr Bau. Nach Quellen dargestellt von 
Hyacinth Abele. Neuburg, 1864.  
 viii, 195 pp., 27 illustrations and folding plates at the end. German script. (4 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches, boards, a few pages a bit foxed) Very 
scarce first edition. $150.00 
 
2. Amateur Work. AMATEUR WORK, ILLUSTRATED. Containing Designs and Working 
Drawings to Scale, for Various Pieces of Work, Useful and Ornamental, and Several Hundred 
Diagrams and Engravings on Wood. Volumes I, II and III. London, n.d. 
 Vol. I: 534 pp., numerous illustrations, foldouts. Vol. II: 600 pp., numerous illustrations, foldouts. Vol III: 600 pp., plus 208 pp., 
November, 1884-February, 1885 issues of the magazine added in the back. (7 1/2 x 10 inches, some of the foldouts ripped) Includes 
sections from Heron-Allen’s Violin Making as it Was and Is, as well as many other interesting items. Very scarce. $375.00 
 
3. Apel, Willi. ITALIAN VIOLIN MUSIC OF THE SEVENTEENTH CENTURY. Indiana 
University Press, 1990. 
 ix, 306 pp., numerous musical examples. (6 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches,very sl. wear to d.j.)  $45.00 
 
4. Bacchetta, Renzo. STRADIVARI NON É NATO NEL 1644. Vita e Opere del Celebre Liutaro. La 
Sala Stradivariana. Del Museo Civico di Cremona. Cremona, 1937. In Italian. 
 175 pp., numerous illustrations. (6 x 8 3/4 inches, some wear to paper covers and spine) Signed by the author.  $135.00 
 
5. Bachmann, Alberto. LE VIOLON. (Lutherie – Oeuvres – Biographies). Guide a L’usage des 
Artistes & des Amateurs. Paris, 1906. 
 xi, 198 pp., numerous illustrations of instruments and labels. (6 1/2 x 10 inches, bound in vellum). Quite scarce.  $250.00 
 
6. Berenzi, D. Angelo. LA PATRIA DI GIOVANNI PAOLO MAGGINI. Cremona, 1891. 
 14 pp. (5 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches, new cloth, newspaper article tipped in on title page) Very scarce.   $125.00 
 
7. Berenzi, D. Angelo. GLI ARTEFICI LIUTAI BRESCIANI. Lettura. Brescia, 1890. 
 32 pp. (6 x 9 inches, paper covers, some wear and chipping) Heron Allen described this pamphlet as follows: “There is more to 
be found concerning the Brescian makers in this pamphlet than in the entire remaining mass of violin literature.” Very scarce.$175.00 
 
8. Bertolotti, Antonino. MUSICI ALLA CORTE DEI GONZAGA IN MANTOVA dal Secolo XV al 
XVIII. Milano, n.d. (c.1890) 
 130 pp., numerous illustrations. (8 x 11 inches, some wear to covers, some staining to pages) Very scarce.   $250.00 
 
9. Bletschacher, Richard. DIE LAUTEN-UND GEIGENMACHER DES FÜSSENER LANDES.  
Hofheim am Taunus: Friedrich Hofmeister, 1978. First edition. In German. 
 239 pp., with 70 pp. of illustrations of instruments and labels. (9 3/4 x 11 1/2 inches, d.j. a bit rubbed and chipped) Quite uncommon. 
 $225.00 
 
10. Boltshauser, Hans. DIE GEIGENBAUER DER SCHWEIZ. Basel, 1969. In German. 
 142 pp., including 57 full page plates. (8 1/2 x 12 inches, minor wear to d.j. edge of pages sl. creased) $250.00 
 
11. Bonaventura, Arnaldo. STORIA DEL VIOLINO dei Violinisti E Della Musica per Violino. 
Milano: Ulrico Hoepli, 1925. 
 283 pp., 42 illustrations, fold-out. (4 1/4 x 6 1/8 inches, covers a bit worn and dirty, spine a bit worn and frayed) Scarce.  $150.00 
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12. Borso, Pietro. LA LIUTERIA E LA SCUOLA DEL VIOLINO IN TOSCANA. Pisa, 1930.  
 xi, 76 pp. (5 x 7 3/4 inches, paper covers, edges a bit worn and creased) $75.00 
 
13. Bouasse, H. ACOUSTIQUE. Cordes et Membranes. Instruments de Musique a Cordes et a 
Membranes. Paris, 1920. 
 xxiv, 505 pp., numerous examples and diagrams. (6 1/2 x 10 inches, paper covers, edges of some pages chipped, covers a bit worn, 
taped, last page missing large piece, not affecting text) Very scarce.  $350.00 
 
14. Bruni, Antonio Bartolomeo. MUSICISTA CUNEESE (1751-1821). Ricerche e Studi. Torino, 1931. 
 xi, 221 pp., frontispiece, musical examples. (6 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches, paper covers, edges of covers and spine a bit frayed) No. 280 of 
1050 copies. Scarce.   $225.00 
 
15. Cabos, Francine. LE VIOLON ET LA LUTHERIE. Paris: Librairie Gründ, 1948. In French.  
 111 pp., frontispiece, 15 plates, several diagrams. (7 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches, paper covers, spine chipped, covesr a bit worn and stained) 
Very scarce. $200.00 
 
16. Champfleury (Jules Fleury). LE VIOLON DE FAÏENCE. Nouvelle Limited Edition. Paris, 1877. 
In French.  
 viii, 173 pp., frontispiece, 33 illustrations. (3/4 leather spine and marbled boards, covers sprung) Scarce.  $250.00 
 
17. Clark, R. Ingham. A FEW NOTES ON VARNISHES AND FOSSIL RESINS. London, n.d. 
(c.1891) Illustrated by James West. 
 iv, 69 pp., drawings. (9 x 11 1/4 inches, covers and spine a bit worn, inside covers taped) Includes a section on violin varnish. 
Scarce. $325.00 
 
18. Coffignier, Charles. LES VERNIS. Paris, 1921. In French. 
 viii, 640 pp., 37 illustrations. (paper covers, some pages worn and sl. chipped, some pages stained) Includes numerous varnish 
recipes. Extremely scarce! $850.00 
 
19. (Concorso) III CONCORSO NAZIONALE DI LIUTERIA CONTEMPORANEA. Rome, 1956. 
 49 pp., 5 illustrations. (6 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches, stiff paper covers, covers sl. worn and creased)  $45.00 
 
20. (Cremona) CATALOGUE. ...And They Made Violins in Cremona. From Renaissance to 
Romantic Era. Four Centuries of Violin Making Art. Cremona, 2000. 
 220 pp., over 100 pp. of illustrations. (9 1/2 x 12 inches, stiff paper covers, minor shipping dings to spine, edges sl. worn) A fabulous 
catalog from the 2000 Exhibition in Cremona. $150.00 
 
21. (Cremona) Spotti, Giancarlo. CONTEMPORARY CREMONESE VIOLIN MAKING. Cremona: 
Turris, 1994. 
 232 pp., 161 illustrations. A beautiful book featuring 47 contemporary violin makers. $275.00 
 
22. Danks, Harry. THE VIOLA D’AMORE. West Midlands: Stephen Bonner, 1979. 2nd edition. 
 128 pp., frontispiece, 16 additional plates, musical examples. (edges sl. bumped, o/w in near-fine condition) No. 388 of the edition 
limited to 500 copies. Scarce.  $100.00 
 
23. Dolejsi, Robert. MODERN VIOLA TECHNIQUE. Chicago, 1939. 
 133 pp., 28 illustrations, numerous musical examples. (9 x 12 1/8 inches, d.j. a bit worn and torn) Scarce.  $100.00 
 
24. Ehrlich, A. BERÜHMTE GEIGER der Vergangenheit und Gegenwart. Eine Sammlung von 88 
Biographien und Portraits. Leipzig, 1893. In German.  
 ix, 316 pp., illustrations. (5 1/2 x 8 inches, spine a bit frayed) Belonged to Ernest Doring.  $100.00 
 
25. Ehrlich, A. BERÜHMTE GEIGER der Vergangenheit und Gegenwart. Eine Sammlung von 104 
Biographien und Portraits. Leipzig, 1902. Second edition (enlarged). In German. 
 xiv, 350 pp., illustrations. (5 1/2 x 8 inches, some rubbing to covers and spine) $75.00 
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26. Engel, Carl. A DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF THE MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS in the South 
Kensington Museum. London: Eyre and Spottiswoode, 1874. 2nd edition. 
 402 pp., frontispiece, 6 original photographs of ancient instruments, 143 illustrations, musical examples. (6 1/2 x 10 inches, covers 
and spine rubbed, foxing, free endpaper removed) Scarce. $175.00 
 
27. Gallay, J. UN INVENTAIRE SOUS LA TERREUR. Etat des Instruments de Musique Relevé 
Chez les Émigré et Condamnés par A. Bruni. L’un des Délégrués de la Convention. Paris, 1890. 
 xxxiv, 238 pp., frontispiece. (bound in 3/4 leather and marbled boards with original covers bound in, pages uncut) Limited to 300 
copies, the first 100 in special Holland paper, this is copy no. 34. Extremely scarce.  $1200.00 
 
28. Gallini, Natale. CIVICO MUSEO DI ANTICHI STRUMENTI MUSICALI. Catalogo. Milano, 
1958. 
 128 pp., lxvii pp of plates, (11 pp.) (6 3/4 x 9 3/4 inches, stiff paper covers, some wear and rubbing to covers) A wonderful 
collection of early instruments.  $85.00 
 
29. Gallini, Natale and Franco. MUSEO DEGLI STRUMENTI MUSICALI. Milan, 1963.   
 448 pp, listing of 641 instruments, 141 plates, some in color. (stiff paper boards) A scarce and impressive catalog.  $85.00 
 
30. Gand, Charles-Eugene. CATALOGUE DESCRIPTIF des Instruments de Stradivarius et 
Guarnerius del Gesù. Spa: Les Amis de la Musique, 1994 (1870) In French, with English summary. 
 xxii, 184 pp., 15 illustrations of Stradivaris and Guarneris. (4 3/4 x 7 1/4 inches, cloth) $150.00 
 
31. (Gasparo da Salo) Livi, Giovanni. GASPARO DA SALO. E L’Invenzione del Violino. Roma, 
1891. In Italian. 
 20 pp. (6 x 9 1/4 inches, some edige creasing, extrated from Nuova Antologia) Scarce. $200.00 
 
32. (Gasparo da Salo) Rho-Guerriero, Vittorio Emanuele. GASPARO DA SALO. Roma, 1892. 
 75 pp. (5 3/4 x 9 inches, paper covers) Scarce.  $175.00 
 
33. Geiser, Brigitte. STUDIEN ZUR FRÜHGESCHICHTE DER VIOLINE. Bern: Paul Haupt, 1974.  
 137 pp., over 200 illustrations on 56 pp. of plates. (6 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches, paper covers) Scarce. $85.00 
 

34. Gétreau, Florence. INSTRUMENTISTES ET LUTHIERS PARISIENS. XVIIe–XIXe Siècles. 
Paris: Delegation a l’Action Artistique de la Ville, n.d. (1988) In French. 
 254 pp., numerous illustrations. (10 x 11 1/4 inches) Includes chapters on “Players and Makers in Paris”; “The Luthiers in the 
19th Century”; and “Paris, the Capital of Bow-Making in the 19th Century.” $125.00 
 
35. Giovannetti, Gustavo. RIVELATO IL PERCHÉ DELLA BELLEZZA DEL SUONO DEI VIOLINI 
Di Grande Prezzo Costruiti Dopo Il 1700 Da Antonio Stradivari e da Giuseppe Antonio Guarneri 
del Gesú. Lucca, 1963. 
 39 pp., (30 pp.), 1 illustration. (9 x 12 1/2 inches, stiff paper covers, some creasing) Scarce.  $175.00 
 
36.  (Guadagnini, Giovanni Battista) GIOVANNI BATTISTA GUADAGNINI LIUTAIO. Nato a 
Bilegno di Borgonovo V. T. 1711. Gruppo Intesa, 2000. 
 83 pp., numerous illustrations, plus color illustrations of violins of Piacenza, 1742 and 1747, Milano, 1751-52, and Torino, 1770. (9 x 
12 3/4 inches, d.j. sl. worn) A very good and rare documentary book about Giovanni Battista Guadagnini and his family.  
Scarce.   $275.00 
 
37. Hamma, Fridolin. DIE D’EGVILLE–DEL GESÙ. Stuttgart, 1961. 
 55 pp., 8 illustrations (one in color). (5 7/8 x 10 inches, covers sl. dirty) A beautiful monograph about this great violin. No. 319 of 
the edition limited to only 500 copies. A copy sold for £385, about $675 at the Christie’s auction of June, 1990. Very scarce. 
Signed by Hamma.  $750.00 
 
38. Hamma, Fridolin. GERMAN VIOLIN MAKERS. A Critical Dictionary of German Violin 
Makers, with a Series of Plates Illustrating Characteristic and Fine Examples of their Work. 
London: William Reeves, 1961.  
  xi, 49 pp. of text, 80 plates of instruments, each with 2 views of the instrument, plus the scroll and label. (d.j. a bit rubbed, o/w near-
fine condition) Scarce! $500.00 
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39. Harvey, Brian W. VIOLIN FRAUD. Deception, Forgery, Theft, and Lawsuits in England and 
America. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1997. Second edition. 
 xxi, 212 pp. (5 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches) An updated look at this frightening subject. $110.00 
 
40. Hayes, Gerald.  MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS AND THEIR MUSIC.  1500-1750. London, 1928-30.  
In two volumes.  
 Volume I: The Treatment of Instrumental Music: vii, 63 pp. Volume II: The Viols and Other Bowed Instruments: xxii, 265 pp, 11 plates, 
8 diagrams. (5 3/4 x 7 3/4 inches, very good condition, matching binding) $125.00 
 
41. Heron-Allen, Edward. DE FIDICULIS BIBLIOGRAPHIA. Being the Basis of a Bibliography of 
the Violin and all Other Instruments Played with a Bow in Ancient & Modern Times. London: The 
Holland Press, 1961. Reprint of the 1890-1894 edition.  
 xlv, 416 pp., lxxvii. (5 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches, no d.j., near-fine condition)  A fascinating list of all published books on the violin 
published until 1894. Scarce in this edition as well. Limited to 500 copies.  $350.00 
 
42. Huber, John. THE VIOLIN MARKET. The Violinists Guide to Instrument Purchase. Frankfurt, 
1995. In English and German. 
 151 pp., 32 pp. of illustrations. (9 1/2 x 12 1/4 inches) An interesting book that examines violin history in economic restrospect, 
the structure of the violin, identifying, buying and selling violins, the bow market, and selecting a violin. Instruments 
illustrated included violins of Rugeri, Stradivari, Rogeri, Guarneri del Gesu, Guadagnini and Lupot. $225.00 
 
43. Huber, John. THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MODERN VIOLIN: 1775-1825. The Rise of the 
French School. Frankfurt, 1998. 
 324 pp., illustrations. (6 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches, stiff paper covers) An interesting book.  $65.00 
 
44. Huber, John. VIOLIN PRICE DETERMINATION. Frankfurt: Das Musikinstrument, 1988.  
 207 pp. 8 color plates of instruments. In English and German. (8vo, boards) $100.00 
 
45.  Jacquot, Albert. ESSAI DE REPERTOIRE DES ARTISTES LORRAINS. Les Luthiers Lorrains. 
Paris, 1903. In French.  
 89 pp., frontispiece of Lupot, 7 plates of labels and instruments, charts of the families of Lupot and Jacquot. (6 1/2 x 10 inches, paper 
covers, many pages unopened) Very scarce! $150.00 
 
46. Jacquot, Albert. LA MUSIQUE EN LORRAINE. Etude Retrospective d’Apres les Archives 
Locales. Paris, 1882. In French. 
 xv, 197 pp., 32 illustrations. (7 1/2 x 11 inches, bound in cloth with original covers bound in, covers a bit worn and faded, covers sl. 
sprung) Very scarce. $275.00 
 
47.  Johnson, Chris and Courtnall, Roy. THE ART OF VIOLIN MAKING. London, 1999. 
 253 pp., 100’s of illustrations. (8 5/8 x 12 inches, cloth) A very n ice book, with chapters on the great violin makers, tools and 
materials needed for violin making, and a step-by-step guide to violin making. $150.00 
 
48.  Jousse, J. THE MODERN VIOLIN PRECEPTOR, Wherin Every Instruction Relative to That 
Instrument is Clearly Explained, and the Art of Bowing with Propriety Elucidated by Examples 
and Exercises; to Which is Added a Selection of Favourite Songs, Marches, Rondos, and Duets. 
London, c. 1811. 
 30 pp., musical examples. (10 x 7 1/2 inches, bound in new cloth and marbled boards, some wear, one page restored) Very  
scarce.   $300.00 
 
49. Kaul, Paul. LA QUERELLE DES ANCIENS ET DES MODERNES. Lutherie Italienne ou 
Lutherie Française? Nantes, 1927. 
 221 pp. (6 3/4 x 10 inches, newer 3/4 cloth and marbled boards with original paper covers bound in, covers a bit rubbed) Very 
scarce. $550.00 
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50. Kinsky, George. ALBUM MUSICAL. Paris: Librairie Delagrave, 1930.  
 xii, 364 pp., 1560 illustrations. (9 1/4 x 12 1/4 inches, bound in 1/4 leather and marbled boards, with marbled endpapers, leather a 
bit worn and rubbed, coming off on things it touches [like clothing], some foxing to free endpapers, frontispiece and last index page, 
gutter showing in a three or four pages) An extremely interesting collection of illustrations of anything and everything relating to 
music, encompassing 5000 years of musical history. Scarce French edition.  $100.00 
 
51. Kresák, Mikulás. HUSLIAR OSVALD J. WILLMANN. Opus Bratislava, 1983. 
 216 pp., numerous diagrams and illustrations. (8 1/2 x 11 1/2 inches) $100.00 
 
52. Kresnik, Franjo Dr. STUDIO SULL’ANTICA LIUTERIA CLASSICA ITALIANA. 
(Starotalijansko Umijece Gradenja Gudackih Instrumenata) Yugoslavia, 1951.  
 199 pp., frontispiece, 16 plates with 28 illustrations of instruments, 18 diagrams. In Slavic and Italian. (stiff paper covers, outer paper 
or parchment cover a bit chipped) $185.00 
 
53. Lachmann, Erich. CATALOGUE OF THE ERICH LACHMANN COLLECTION OF 
HISTORICAL MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS. Los Angeles, 1941. 
 12 pp., frontispiece, 1 illustration. (6 1/2 x 10 inches, paper covers) No. 72 of the edition limited to 100 copies, inscribed and 
signed to Ernest Doring. Very scarce.  $250.00 
 
54. L’Ame et La Corde. 3 SIECLES DE LUTHERIE FRANCAISE. Catalogue de l’exposition. Paris, 
1983. 
 64 pp., numerous illustrations. (8 ¼ x 10 ¾ inches, stiff paper covers, some wear to front cover) Quite scarce.  $125.00 
 

55. Leonhardt, Konrad. GEIGENBAU UND KLANGFRAGE. Versuche, Praktiken und 
Grundsätzliches zur Erreichung eines idealen Geigenklanges. Frankfurt: Das Musikinstrument, 
1969. In German. 
 146 pp., 30 illustrations and drawings. (8 1/4 x 11 1/2 inches, no d.j.) $75.00 
 
56. Maugin, J. C., and Maigne, W. Encyclopedie Roret. NOVEAU MANUEL COMPLET DU 
LUTHIER. Traité Pratique et Raisonné de la Construction des Instruments a Cordes et a Archet. 
Paris, 1894. In French. 
 viii, 404 pp., 71 illustrations, 3 plates, with 42 additional diagrams. (4 x 6 1/2 inches, bound in new cloth with original covers bound in 
and restored, missing one of the fold-outs which is included in photocopy) $125.00 
 
57. Meugy, A. QUELQUES OBSERVATIONS SUR L’ART DU VIOLON. Paris, 1888. 
 121 pp., 14 diagrams, numerous musical examples. (5 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches, bound in 3/4 leather and marbled boards) From the Hill 
collection. Very scarce.   $150.00 
 
58. Möckel, Otto. DIE KUNST DES GEIGENBAUES. Berlin, 1930.  
 389 pp., 128 diagrams, 71 plates of illustrations. In German. (8 x 11 inches, bound in 3/4 leather and boards, leather a bit rubbed) 
Great illustrations that show many of the steps involved in violin-making. Very scarce edition, signed by the author. $450.00 
 
59. Mordret, Leon. LES VIOLONS DE CREMONE. Rouen, 1898. 
 34 pp., 1 musical example. (6 1/2 x 9 inches, paper covers, some wear, spine taped, some foxing) Very scarce.  $275.00 
 
60. Moser, Andreas. GESCHICHTE DES VIOLINSPIELS. Tutzing, 1966-1967.  
 Volume I: 315 pp., frontispiece, 8 plates, numberous musical examples, charts. Volume II: 371 pp., frontispiece, 10 plates, numerous 
musical examples, charts, 4 fold-outs. (8vo, some writing, front covers of volume II sprung, in German) The 1923 edition by Moser 
was enlarged in this edition by Nosselt. The interesting charts show the descendents of various schools of violin playing.  
Rather scarce. Listed on the internet for upwards of $650. $300.00 
 
61. (Musical Instruments)  THE CAREL VAN LEEUWEN BOOMKAMP Collection of Musical 
Instruments. Amsterdam, 1971. 
 190 pp., 111 instruments illustrated, musical examples. (limp boards, d.j. sl. worn) A tremendously interesting collection of 
instruments. Scarce. Only my second copy in 10 years. $125.00 
 
62. -------- (Kopenhagen) Hammerich, Angul. DAS MUSIKHISTORISCHE MUSEUM ZU 
KOPENHAGEN. Beschreibender Katalog. Kopenhagen, 1911.  
 172 pp., numerous illustrations, musical examples. (7 x 10 1/2 inches) Quite scarce. $125.00 
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63. Oakes, W. W. A REVIEW OF ANCIENT AND MODERN VIOLIN MAKING. Seattle, 1899. 
 113 pp., illustrations. (4 3/4 x 7 3/4 inches, cloth, covers a bit worn and sprung) This edition scarce.  $85.00 
 
64. Otto, Jacob. TREATISE ON THE CONSTRUCTION, PRESERVATION, REPAIR AND 
IMPROVEMENT OF THE VIOLIN AND ALL BOW INSTRUMENTS; Together with a 
Dissertation on the Most Eminent Makers, Pointing Out the Surest Marks by Which a Genuine 
Instrument May be Distinguished. London: Longman, Rees, etc.., 1833. Translated by Thomas 
Fardely. 
 x, 66 pp. (5 3/4 x 9 inches, boards, edges worn and chipped, minor foxing) This edition very scarce. $150.00 
 
65. Otto, Jacob. TREATISE ON THE PRESERVATION OF THE VIOLIN AND ALL OTHER BOW-
INSTRUMENTS; Together with an Account of the Most Celebrated Makers, and of the Genuine 
Characteristics of their Instruments. London: Robert Cocks & Co., 1848. Translated by John 
Bishop. 
 vii, 56 pp. 2 fold-outs. (5 3/4 x 9 inches, boards, spine worn and chipped, general wear) This edition scarce. $100.00 
 
66. Pascan-Kojanov, Svetolink. VIOLINARI PORODICE GUARNERIUS. Beograd, n.d. 
 230 pp., 160 of which are illustrations of instruments and labels. (6 x 9 inches, stiff paper covers) Uncommon.  $85.00 
 
67. Patents for Inventions. ABRIDGMENTS OF SPECIFICATIONS Relating to Music and Musical 
Instruments. A.D. 1694-1866. London, 1871.  
 xiv, 246 pp. (4 3/4 x 7 inches, cloth, covers a bit worn, some pages creased, ex-library) Interesting and quite scarce! $150.00 
 
68. Peterlongo, Paolo. IL VIOLINO DI VECSEY. Die Geige Vecseys. Milano, 1977. 
 377 pp., numerous illustrations. (8 1/2 x 10 1/2 inches, in a paper slipcase) Scarce.  $275.00 
 
69. Piccolellis, Giovanni de. LIUTAI. Antichi E Moderni. Genealogia Degli Amati E Dei Guarnieri. 
Secondo I Documenti. Firenze, 1886.  
 31 pp. (7 1/2 x 10 1/2 inches, paper covers) Includes several charts with family trees of Amati, Guarneri, etc. Very scarce.   $150.00 
 
70. Pierre, Constant. LE FACTEURS D’INSTRUMENTS DI MUSIQUE les Luthiers et la Facture 
Instrumentale. Precis Historique. Paris, 1893. 
 xiii, 440 pp. (4 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches, paper covers, some wear to covers and spine) An interesting book that includes historical 
documents (articles of associations, prices, etc.) related to the makers of musical instruments in France, dating back to 
ancient times. An entire chapter, plus additional material, is devoted to luthiers. Scarce. $225.00 
 
71. Plowright, Dennis G.  ASPECTS OF THE VIOLIN.  A Handbook for Makers and Players.  
Exmouth, 1994. 
 98 pp. (5 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches, stiff paper covers) $75.00 
 
72. Pocket Preceptor. POCKET PRECEPTOR FOR THE VIOLIN Comprising the Most Approved 
Instruction with Compleat Scales for that Instrument, Progressive Series of Popular Airs & Duetts, 
with Words to Several and Rules for Bowing in an Elegant and Easy Style. London, c. 1800.  
 54 pp., engraved frontispiece, fold-out. (6 1/4 x 4 inches, modern limp marbled boards) Very scarce.  $225.00 
 

73. Pougin, Arthur. LE VIOLON. Les Violonistes et la Musique de Violon du XVIe au XVIIIe 
siècle. Paris: Librairie Fischbacher, 1924. 
 358 pp., 20 plates, 36 illustrations, musical examples. In French. (bound in 1/2 leather and marbled boards, marbled endpapers, 
edges a bit rubbed) Includes wonderful plates of Corelli, Tartini, Locatelli, Viotti, Le Clair, Guignon and others. Very Scarce.$450.00 
 
74. Quarrell, W. H.  CREMONA.  An Account of the Italian Violin-Makers and Their Instruments.  
London: Cocks & Co., 1894.  
 xvi, 96 pp.  (5 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches, minor wear, minor foxing)  Includes an alphabetical list of the Italian Violin-makers, and a 
sketch of the leading features of their work. From the library of William Lewis and Son. Scarce. $75.00 
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75. Quirke, William M. RECOLLECTIONS OF A VIOLINIST. London: Wm. Dawson and Sons, 
Ltd., 1914.  
 144 pp., frontispiece. (covers and spine sl. worn) Insscribed and signed by the author to Arthur Hill.  $85.00 
 
76. Racster, Olga. CHATS ON VIOLINS. London, 1905.  
 221 pp., frontispiece, 7 plates, numerous illustrations, musical examples. (sl. wear to covers and spine) Ex-library Ernest  
Doring.   $40.00 
 
77. Regazzi, Roberto and Pasqual, Sandro. LUTHERIE IN BOLOGNA: Roots & Success. Bologna, 
1998. In Italian with an English translation.  
 222 pp. (7 1/2 x 9 3/4 inches) An interesting new book, with fascinating new information about Bolognese makers. In an 
edition limited to 500 copies. Now out of print and scarce.  $225.00 
 
78. Retford, William C. BOWS AND BOW MAKERS. London: The Strad, 1964. First edition.  
 86 pp, frontispiece., 24 plates, 6 illustrations. (7 1/2 x 10 inches, d.j. a bit worn) The scarce first edition. Sold for $259 at the 
Skinner auction of May, 1997. $130.00 Sold! 
 
79. (Retford, William C.) Ealing Strings. THE RETFORD CENTENARY EXHIBITION. London, 
1975.  
 63 pp., 100 plates of bows with two views off each bow, frontispiece, 18 other plates. A great book with wonderful plates of bows 
by Dodd, Tubbs, Tourte, Vuillaume, Peccatte, Voirin, and many makers from the Hill shop. $150.00 
 
80. Riechers, August. THE VIOLIN AND THE ART OF ITS CONSTRUCTION. A Treatise on the 
Stradivarius Violin. Goettingen, 1895. 
 35 pp., 4 fold-out plates.  (5 3/4 x 9 inches, one fold-out detached, sl. wear to covers) Scarce English edition. $125.00 
 
81. Saint-George, H. A MUSICAL ZOO. Twenty-Four Illustrations Displaying the Ornamental 
Application of Animal Forms to Musical Instruments. Drawn from the Carved Examples. London: 
William Reeves, n.d. (1890?)   
 53 pp., 24 plates. (6 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches, sl. wear) Wonderful drawings! From the Laurence Witten collection. Scarce.   $75.00 
 
82. (Salabue) Dipper, Andrew and Woodrow, David. COUNT IGNAZIO ALESSANDRO COZIO 
DI SALABUE. Technical Studies in the Arts of Musical Instrument Making. Observations on the 
Construction of Stringed Instruments and their Adustment. 1804, 1805, 1809, 1810, 1816. 
Oxfordshire, 1987.  
 85 pp., frontispiece of Salabue, 6 full-page reproductions of the original manuscript. Edition limited to 995 copies. Now out of print 
and quite scarce. (d.j. a bit /torn, with plastic cover) $150.00 
 
83. Sandys, W. and Forster, S. THE HISTORY OF THE VIOLIN and Other Instruments Played on 
with the Bow from the Remotest Times to the Present. Also, an Account of the Principal Makers, 
English and Foreign with Numerous Illustrations. London: John Russell Smith, 1864.  
 xii, 390 pp., frontispiece, numerous illustrations and musical examples. (5 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches, minor wear) Heron-Allen called this 
book the leading English work on the history of the violin.  $75.00 
 
84. Schlesinger, Kathleen. THE INSTRUMENTS OF THE MODERN ORCHESTRA and Early 
Records of the Precursors of the Violin Family. London: William Reeves, 1910.   
 Two volumes: Volume I: Modern Orchestral Instruments. History, Structure, Capabilities. A Practical Illustrated Handbook. xxxviii, 212 
pp., frontispiece, numerous illustrations and musical examples.  
Volume II: The Precursors of the Violin Family. Records, Researches and Studies.  658 pp., 12 plates, 2 fold-outs, 207 illustrations. (5 
3/4 x9 inches, some foxing, spines a bit cocked)  $150.00 
 
85. Sibire, L’Abbé. LA CHELONOMIE OU LE PARFAIT LUTHIER. Burxelles, 1885. In French. 
 (6) 227 pp., frontispiece. (4 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches, cloth and marbled boards) Very scarce. $200.00 
 
86. Simoutre, N. E. UN PROGRÈS EN LUTHERIE. Support Harmonique. Paris, 1886. 
 71 pp., 4 fold-outs, 2 additional pages of illustrations. (6 x 9 inches, paper covers, the fold-outs are labeled II-V, so it’s possible one is 
missing, but it’s also possible that number I is the first 2 pages of illustrations, and not a fold-out) Inscribed by the author. Very 
scarce. $125.00 
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87. Sowinski, Albert. LES MUSICIENS POLONAIS ET SLAVES. Anciens et Modernes. Paris, 
1857. 
 xi, 599 pp. (6 1/2 x 10 1/4 inches, bound in new cloth, original covers bound in, original covers worn and restored, several pages 
repaired) Very scarce.  $350.00 
 
88. Steinert, Morris. THE M. STEINERT COLLECTION OF KEYED AND STRINGED 
INSTRUMENTS. With Various Treatises on the History of these Instruments, the Method of 
Playing them, and their Influence on Musical Art. New York: Charles F. Tretbar, 1893.  
 170 pp., 62 illustrations of instruments. (7 x 10 1/4 inches, cloth) Scarce. $100.00 
 
89. Storck, Karl. MUSIK UND MUSIKER IN KARITKATUR UND SATIRE. Oldenburg, 1910. 
 448 pp., 48 pp. of musical excerpts, 500 illustrations, numerous plates. (8 x 11 inches, some wear to covers, back covers sprung, 
some creasing at the tops of pages, in German scrpt) Scarce.  $125.00 
 
90. van der Straeten, Edmund, and Snoeck, Cesar. ETUDE BIOGRAPHIQUE ET 
ORGANOGRAPHIQUE sur les Willems, Luthiers Gantois du XVIIe Siecle. Gand, 1896. 
 32 pp., 6 illustrations. (7 3/4 x 10 1/2 inches, bound in new 1/2 leather and marbled boards with original paper covers bound in, 
original covers worn and restored) Edition limited to 200 copies. Very scarce. $300.00 

 
91. Vannes, René. ESSAI D’UN DICTIONNAIRE UNIVERSEL DES LUTHIERS. Paris: Librairie 
Fischbacher, 1932.  
 xiii, 430 pp., lxxxvii pp. of label facsimiles, other illustrations. (6 ½ x 10 inches, paper covers, front cover partially detached, pages 
separating) This edition scarce. $300.00 

 
92. Vannes, René. 1252 ÉTIQUETTES DE LUTHIERS. Tirage a Part des 87 Planches D’Étiquettes 
du Dictionnaire Universel des Luthiers. Paris: Librairie Fischbacher, 1935. 
 87 plates with 1252 facsimiles of labels. (6 1/2 x 9 3/4 inches, bound in newer cloth with original covers bound in, small tear in original 
front cover) Very scarce!  $300.00 

 
93. Vettori, Carlo. ANALYSIS OF ANTIQUE INSTRUMENTS AND RESTORATION 
TECHNIQUES. Florence, 1996.  
 168 pp., numerous illustrations. Edition limited to 1000 copies. An interesting book that includes a CD. $225.00 
 
94.  (Viotti) van der Straeten, E. VIOTTIANA. 1902. 
 A manuscript article of 27 pages including biographical sketch, letters to his friends and his will. Also, Die Musik Hefts 18 
and 19, 1902 containing a German translation of this article as well as a phootograph of Chinnery’s portrait of Viotti. 
Extremely scarce, probably unique.  $300.00 Sold! 
 
95. (Vuillaume, J. B.) Millant, R. J. B. VUILLAUME. His Life and Work. London: Hill and Sons, 
1972. In English, French and German.  
 207 pp., frontispiece, 80 pages of illustrations. (edges of covers sl. rubbed and frayed) A beautiful book about this great French 
maker. $150.00 
 
96. Wettengel, Gustav. LEHRBUCH DER GEIGEN UND BOGENMACHERKUNST. Edited by 
Heinrich Gretschel. Weimar, 1869. Second edition. In German script.  
 x, 312 pp. (5 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches, newer cloth binding, some staining, lacking the 10-plate atlas) Scarce. $250.00 
 
97. Wolffheim, Dr. Werner. VERSTEIGERUNG DER MUSIKBIBLIOTHEK. Martin Breslauer, 
1928. 
 Volume I (Textband): 287 pp.; Volume I (Tafelband): 48 pp. of plates; Volume II (Textband): 576 pp.; Volume II (Tafelband): 41 pp. of 
plates. (6 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches, covers of textbands very worn and chipped, volume I textband pages loose and detached) This very rare 
catalogue is of the highly important collection of music books assembled by Dr. Werner Wolffheim, that was auctioned at the 
firm of Martin Breslauer & Leo Liepmannssohn Antiquariat in Berlin in 1928 & 1929. The two volumes include 4,000 entries of 
some of the rarest music titles ever printed. The collection embraced a superb range that included works from all over 
Europe. A very scarce and highly important reference work. Sells for as high as $550. Much lower price because of the 
condition (can be rebound)  $250.00 



 
 

9 

 
 
 
98. Wood, Benjamin. L’ART MYSTERIEUX DU VIOLON. Paris, 1927. 
 117 pp., illustrations, musical examples. (7 3/4 x 10 3/4 inches, paper covers and spine a bit worn, sl. creasing to covers and pages) 
Scarce. $200.00 
 
99. Woodrow, David. THE SHAPE OF STRADIVARI FORMS AND VIOLINS. Oxford: Taynton 
Press, 1991.  
 84 pp., numerous illustrations and diagrams. Edition limited to 500 copies. $100.00 
 
 
 
 


